CHAPTER 65

An Act to amend The Ryerson Polytechnical Institute Act, 1962-63

Assented to July 23rd, 1971 Legislature Dissolved September 13th, 1971

HER MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Ontario, enacts as follows:

- 1. Clauses c and d of section 1 of The Ryerson Polytechnical $^{1962-63}_{c, 128, s, 1}$, Institute Act, 1962-63 are repealed and the following substituted $^{cls. c, d}_{re-enacted}$
 - (c) "Minister" means the Minister of Colleges and Universities;
 - (d) "President" means the President of Ryerson Polytechnical Institute.
- 2. Clause d of subsection 2 of section 4 of The Ryerson 1962-63, c. 128, s. 4, Polytechnical Institute Act, 1962-63 is repealed and the following subs. 2, cl. d., re-enacted substituted therefor:
 - (d) the President; and
- 3. Subsection 3 of section 5 of The Ryerson Polytechnical 1962-63, c. 128, s. 5, Institute Act, 1962-63 is repealed and the following substituted substituted re-enacted re-enacted therefor:

.

- (3) The President is a member of every such committee. President member of committees
- **4.**—(1) Clause b of section 7 of The Ryerson Polytechnical $^{1962}_{c.128, s.7}$, Institute Act, 1962-63 is repealed and the following substituted cl. b. re-enacted therefor:
 - (b) to appoint the President and define his duties and responsibilities.

1962-63, c. 128, s. 7, cl. *c*, amended

- (2) Clause c of the said section 7 is amended by striking out "Principal" in the first line and inserting in lieu thereof "President", so that the clause, exclusive of the subclauses, shall read as follows:
 - (c) upon the recommendation of the President,

1962-63, c. 128, s. 7, cl. *n*, amended

(3) Clause n of the said section 7 is amended by striking out "Principal" where it occurs in the seventeenth line and inserting in lieu thereof in each instance "President".

1962-63, c. 128, s. 7, cl. r, re-enacted

- (4) Clause r of the said section 7 is repealed and the following substituted therefor:
 - (r) to fix fees to be paid by the students for instruction, laboratory work, examinations, degrees, certificates, diplomas and any ancillary activities;
 - (ra) to grant bachelor of applied arts and bachelor of technology degrees.

Commencement

5. This Act comes into force on a day to be named by the Lieutenant Governor by his proclamation.

Short title

6. This Act may be cited as The Ryerson Polytechnical Institute Amendment Act, 1971.